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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 300 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (four button) Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx 4 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a  300MHz  Pulsed Signal 
Technician: Peter Lananna Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters  
 Detector: Peak, Unless otherwise specified  

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Meter 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Peak 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)/Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
300 H / 1.0 X 85.2 -4.4 80.8 10964.8 54200 

| H / 1.0 Y 70.9 -4.4 66.5 2113.5 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 85.3 -4.4 80.9 11091.7 | 
| V / 1.5 X 68.4 -4.4 64.0 1584.9 | 
| V / 1.8 Y 80.7 -4.4 76.3 6531.3 | 

300 V / 1.5 Z 71.5 -4.4 67.1 2264.6    54200 
        

600 H / 1.0 X 50.4 2.4 52.8 436.5 5420 
| H / 1.0 Y 43.0 2.4 45.4 186.2 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 48.5 2.4 50.9 350.8 | 
| V / 1.0 X 44.2 2.4 46.6 213.8 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 51.3 2.4 53.7 484.2 | 

600 V / 1.0 Z 51.2 2.4 53.6 478.6 5420 
        

900 H / 1.0 X 35.7 7.2 42.9 139.6 5420 
| H / 1.0 Y 34.6 7.2 41.8 123.0 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 36.3 7.2 43.5 149.6 | 
| V / 1.5 X 33.3 7.2 40.5 105.9 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 36.6 7.2 43.8 154.9 | 

900 V / 1.0 Z 40.0 7.2 47.2 229.1 5420 
        

1200 H / 1.5 X 52.0 -4.6 47.4 234.4 5000 
| H / 1.5 Y 52.6 -4.6 48.0 251.2 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 52.1 -4.6 47.5 237.1 | 
| V / 1.5 X 53.5 -4.6 48.9 278.6 | 
| V / 1.5 Y 55.1 -4.6 50.5 335.0 | 

1200 V / 1.0 Z 55.9 -4.6 51.3 367.3 5000 
        

1500 H / 1.5 X 55.8 -1.3 54.5 530.9 5000 
| H / 1.5 Y 53.8 -1.3 52.5 421.7 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 50.9 -1.3 49.6 302.0 | 
| V / 1.5 X 50.8 -1.3 49.5 298.5 | 
| V / 1.3 Y 55.3 -1.3 54.0 501.2 | 

1500 V / 1.3 Z 53.9 -1.3 52.6 426.6 5000 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.0 GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements (Minimum system sensitivity) 
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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 300 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (four button). Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx  4 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a 300 MHz Pulsed Signal 
Technician: Peter Lananna Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters  
 Detector: Peak, unless otherwise specified  

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Meter 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Peak 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)-Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
1800 H /1.0  X 41.0 1.9 42.9 139.6* 5420 

| H / 1.0 Y 41.0 1.9 42.9 139.6* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 41.0 1.9 42.9 139.6* | 
| V / 1.0 X 41.0 1.9 42.9 139.6* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 41.0 1.9 42.9 139.6* | 

1800 V / 1.0 Z 41.0 1.9 42.9 139.6* 5420 
        

2100 H /1.0  X 40.4 -8.0 32.4 41.7* 5420 
| H / 1.0 Y 40.4 -8.0 32.4 41.7* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 40.4 -8.0 32.4 41.7* | 
| V / 1.0 X 40.4 -8.0 32.4 41.7* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 40.4 -8.0 32.4 41.7* | 

2100 V / 1.0 Z 40.4 -8.0 32.4 41.7* 5420 
        

2400 H /1.0  X 40.5 -7.3 33.2 45.7* 5420 
| H / 1.0 Y 40.5 -7.3 33.2 45.7* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 40.5 -7.3 33.2 45.7* | 
| V / 1.0 X 40.5 -7.3 33.2 45.7* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 40.5 -7.3 33.2 45.7* | 

2400 V / 1.0 Z 40.5 -7.3 33.2 45.7* 5420 
        

2700 H /1.0  X 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* 5000 
| H / 1.0 Y 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 
| V / 1.0 X 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 

2700 V / 1.0 Z 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* 5000 
        

3000 H /1.0  X 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* 5420 
| H / 1.0 Y 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 
| V / 1.0 X 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 

3000 V / 1.0 Z 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* 5420 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.0 GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements ( Minimum system sensitivity) 
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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 300 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (four button) Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx 4 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a  300MHz  Pulsed Signal 
Technician:  Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters Duty Cycle: 23.5% 
 Detector: Peak, unless otherwise specified Duty Cycle Correction: -  12.6   dB 

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Peak 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Avg. 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)-Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
300 H / 1.0 X 80.8 -12.6 68.2 2570.4 5420 

| H / 1.0 Y 66.5 -12.6 53.9 495.5 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 80.9 -12.6 68.3 2600.2 | 
| V / 1.5 X 64.0 -12.6 51.4 371.5 | 
| V / 1.8 Y 76.3 -12.6 63.7 1531.1 | 

300 V / 1.5 Z 67.1 -12.6 54.5 530.9 5420 
        

600 H / 1.0 X 52.8 -12.6 40.2 102.3 542 
| H / 1.0 Y 45.4 -12.6 32.8 43.7 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 50.9 -12.6 38.3 82.2 | 
| V / 1.0 X 46.6 -12.6 34.0 50.1 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 53.7 -12.6 41.1 113.5 | 

600 V / 1.0 Z 53.6 -12.6 41.0 112.2 542 
        

900 H / 1.0 X 42.9 -12.6 30.3 32.7 542 
| H / 1.0 Y 41.8 -12.6 29.2 28.8 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 43.5 -12.6 30.9 35.1 | 
| V / 1.5 X 40.5 -12.6 27.9 24.8 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 43.8 -12.6 31.2 36.3 | 

900 V / 1.0 Z 47.2 -12.6 34.6 53.7 542 
        

1200 H / 1.5 X 47.4 -12.6 34.8 55.0 500 
| H / 1.5 Y 48.0 -12.6 35.4 58.9 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 47.5 -12.6 34.9 55.6 | 
| V / 1.5 X 48.9 -12.6 36.3 65.3 | 
| V / 1.5 Y 50.5 -12.6 37.9 78.5 | 

1200 V / 1.0 Z 51.3 -12.6 38.7 86.1 500 
        

1500 H / 1.5 X 54.5 -12.6 41.9 124.5 500 
| H / 1.5 Y 52.5 -12.6 39.9 98.9 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 49.6 -12.6 37.0 70.8 | 
| V / 1.5 X 49.5 -12.6 36.9 70.0 | 
| V / 1.3 Y 54.0 -12.6 41.4 117.5 | 

1500 V / 1.3 Z 52.6 -12.6 40.0 100.0 500 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.0GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements ( Minimum system sensitivity) 
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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 300 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (four button) Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx 4 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a 300 MHz Pulsed Signal 
Technician: Peter Lananna Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters Duty Cycle: 23.5% 
 Detector: Peak, unless otherwise specified Duty Cycle Correction: -12.6     dB  

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Peak 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Avg. 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)-Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
1800 H /1.0  X 42.9 -12.6 30.3 32.7* 542 

| H / 1.0 Y 42.9 -12.6 30.3 32.7* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 42.9 -12.6 30.3 32.7* | 
| V / 1.0 X 42.9 -12.6 30.3 32.7* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 42.9 -12.6 30.3 32.7* | 

1800 V / 1.0 Z 42.9 -12.6 30.3 32.7* 542 
        

2100 H /1.0  X 32.4 -12.6 19.8 9.8* 542 
| H / 1.0 Y 32.4 -12.6 19.8 9.8* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 32.4 -12.6 19.8 9.8* | 
| V / 1.0 X 32.4 -12.6 19.8 9.8* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 32.4 -12.6 19.8 9.8* | 

2100 V / 1.0 Z 32.4 -12.6 19.8 9.8* 542 
        

2400 H /1.0  X 33.2 -12.6 20.6 10.7* 542 
| H / 1.0 Y 33.2 -12.6 20.6 10.7* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 33.2 -12.6 20.6 10.7* | 
| V / 1.0 X 33.2 -12.6 20.6 10.7* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 33.2 -12.6 20.6 10.7* | 

2400 V / 1.0 Z 33.2 -12.6 20.6 10.7* 542 
        

2700 H /1.0  X 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* 500 
| H / 1.0 Y 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 
| V / 1.0 X 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 

2700 V / 1.0 Z 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* 500 
        

3000 H /1.0  X 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* 542 
| H / 1.0 Y 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 
| V / 1.0 X 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 

3000 V / 1.0 Z 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* 542 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.0 GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements ( Minimum system sensitivity) 
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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 310 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (one button) Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx 1 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a  310MHz  Pulsed Signal 
Technician: Peter Lananna Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters  
 Detector: Peak, Unless otherwise specified  

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Meter 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Peak 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)/Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
310 H / 1.0 X 81.2 -3.9 77.3 7328.2 58300 

| H / 1.3 Y 66.3 -3.9 62.4 1318.3 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 78.9 -3.9 75.0 5623.4 | 
| V / 1.0 X 63.4 -3.9 59.5 944.1 | 
| V / 1.8 Y 82.7 -3.9 78.8 8709.6 | 

310 V / 1.8 Z 79.1 -3.9 75.2 5754.4    58300 
        

620 H / 1.5 X 47.3 3.3 50.6 338.8 5830 
| H / 1.3 Y 49.0 3.3 52.3 412.1 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 45.2 3.3 48.5 266.1 | 
| V / 1.0 X 44.5 3.3 47.8 245.5 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 43.6 3.3 46.9 221.3 | 

620 V / 1.0 Z 49.4 3.3 52.7 431.5 5830 
        

930 H / 1.0 X 36.4 7.3 43.7 153.1* 5830 
| H / 1.0 Y 36.4 7.3 43.7 153.1* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 36.4 7.3 43.7 153.1* | 
| V / 1.0 X 36.4 7.3 43.7 153.1* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 36.4 7.3 43.7 153.1* | 

930 V / 1.0 Z 36.4 7.3 43.7 153.1* 5830 
        

1240 H / 1.0 X 57.2 -3.9 53.3 462.4 5000 
| H / 1.0 Y 57.6 -3.9 53.7 484.2 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 51.8 -3.9 47.9 248.3 | 
| V / 1.0 X 51.2 -3.9 47.3 231.7 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 53.9 -3.9 50.0 316.2 | 

1240 V / 1.0 Z 57.6 -3.9 53.7 484.2 5000 
        

1550 H / 1.0 X 63.4 -0.7 62.7 1364.6 5000 
| H / 1.0 Y 62.3 -0.7 61.6 1202.3 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 54.0 -0.7 53.3 462.4 | 
| V / 1.0 X 56.0 -0.7 55.3 582.1 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 55.8 -0.7 55.1 568.9 | 

1550 V / 1.0 Z 65.0 -0.7 64.3 1640.6 5000 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.1 GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements (Minimum system sensitivity) 
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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 310 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (one button). Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx 1 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a  310MHz Pulsed Signal 
Technician: Peter Lananna Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters  
 Detector: Peak, unless otherwise specified  

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Meter 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Peak 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)-Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
1860 H /1.0  X 40.0 2.4 42.4 131.8* 5830 

| H / 1.0 Y 40.0 2.4 42.4 131.8* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 40.0 2.4 42.4 131.8* | 
| V / 1.0 X 40.0 2.4 42.4 131.8* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 40.0 2.4 42.4 131.8* | 

1860 V / 1.0 Z 40.0 2.4 42.4 131.8* 5830 
        

2170 H /1.0  X 37.3 -8.0 29.3 29.2* 5830 
| H / 1.0 Y 37.3 -8.0 29.3 29.2* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 37.3 -8.0 29.3 29.2* | 
| V / 1.0 X 37.3 -8.0 29.3 29.2* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 37.3 -8.0 29.3 29.2* | 

2170 V / 1.0 Z 37.3 -8.0 29.3 29.2* 5830 
        

2480 H /1.0  X 37.3 -7.3 30.0 31.6* 5830 
| H / 1.0 Y 37.3 -7.3 30.0 31.6* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 37.3 -7.3 30.0 31.6* | 
| V / 1.0 X 37.3 -7.3 30.0 31.6* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 37.3 -7.3 30.0 31.6* | 

2480 V / 1.0 Z 37.3 -7.3 30.0 31.6* 5830 
        

2790 H /1.0  X 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* 5000 
| H / 1.0 Y 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 
| V / 1.0 X 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* | 

2790 V / 1.0 Z 35.2 -6.8 28.4 26.3* 5000 
        

3100 H /1.0  X 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* 5830 
| H / 1.0 Y 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 
| V / 1.0 X 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* | 

3100 V / 1.0 Z 38.1 -5.5 32.6 42.7* 5830 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.1 GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements ( Minimum system sensitivity) 
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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 310 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (one button) Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx 1 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a   310MHz  Pulsed Signal 
Technician:  Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters Duty Cycle: 23.5% 
 Detector: Peak, unless otherwise specified Duty Cycle Correction: -  12.6   dB 

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Peak 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Avg. 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)-Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
310 H / 1.0 X 77.3 -12.6 64.7 1717.9 5830 

| H / 1.3 Y 62.4 -12.6 49.8 309.0 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 75.0 -12.6 62.4 1318.3 | 
| V / 1.0 X 59.5 -12.6 46.9 221.3 | 
| V / 1.8 Y 78.8 -12.6 66.2 2041.7 | 

310 V / 1.8 Z 75.2 -12.6 62.6 1349.0    5830 
        

620 H / 1.5 X 50.6 -12.6 38.0 79.4 583 
| H / 1.3 Y 52.3 -12.6 39.7 96.6 | 
| H / 1.5 Z 48.5 -12.6 35.9 62.4 | 
| V / 1.0 X 47.8 -12.6 35.2 57.5 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 46.9 -12.6 34.3 51.9 | 

620 V / 1.0 Z 52.7 -12.6 40.1 101.2 583 
        

930 H / 1.0 X 43.7 -12.6 31.1 35.9* 583 
| H / 1.0 Y 43.7 -12.6 31.1 35.9* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 43.7 -12.6 31.1 35.9* | 
| V / 1.0 X 43.7 -12.6 31.1 35.9* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 43.7 -12.6 31.1 35.9* | 

930 V / 1.0 Z 43.7 -12.6 31.1 35.9* 583 
        

1240 H / 1.0 X 53.3 -12.6 40.7 108.4 500 
| H / 1.0 Y 53.7 -12.6 41.1 113.5 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 47.9 -12.6 35.3 58.2 | 
| V / 1.0 X 47.3 -12.6 34.7 54.3 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 50.0 -12.6 37.4 74.1 | 

1240 V / 1.0 Z 53.7 -12.6 41.1 113.5 500 
        

1550 H / 1.0 X 62.7 -12.6 50.1 319.9 500 
| H / 1.0 Y 61.6 -12.6 49.0 281.8 | 
| H / 1.0 Z 53.3 -12.6 40.7 108.4 | 
| V / 1.0 X 55.3 -12.6 42.7 136.5 | 
| V / 1.0 Y 55.1 -12.6 42.5 133.4 | 

1550 V / 1.0 Z 64.3 -12.6 51.7 384.6 500 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.1GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements ( Minimum system sensitivity) 
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Test Method: FCC Part 15 Subpart C Radiated Emissions, Fundamental & Harmonic Emissions 
Customer: Chamberlain Job No. R-8518-1 
Test Sample: 310 MHz  Pulsed RF Transmitter (one button) Paragraph:  15.231(b) 
Model No.: Tricode Tx 1 FCC ID:   
Operating Mode: Continuously Transmitting a 310 MHz Pulsed Signal 
Technician: Peter Lananna Date: May 8, 2000 
Notes: Test Distance: 3 Meters Duty Cycle: 23.5% 
 Detector: Peak, unless otherwise specified Duty Cycle Correction: -12.6     dB  

Test Freq. Antenna 
Pol./Height 

EUT 
Orientation 

Peak 
Reading 

Correction 
Factor 

Corrected 
Reading 

Converted 
Reading 

Avg. 
Limit 

MHz (V/H)-Meters X / Y / Z dBuV dB dBuV/m uV/m uV/m 
1860 H /1.0  X 42.4 -12.6 29.8 30.9* 583 

| H / 1.0 Y 42.4 -12.6 29.8 30.9* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 42.4 -12.6 29.8 30.9* | 
| V / 1.0 X 42.4 -12.6 29.8 30.9* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 42.4 -12.6 29.8 30.9* | 

1860 V / 1.0 Z 42.4 -12.6 29.8 30.9* 583 
        

2170 H /1.0  X 29.3 -12.6 16.7 6.8* 583 
| H / 1.0 Y 29.3 -12.6 16.7 6.8* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 29.3 -12.6 16.7 6.8* | 
| V / 1.0 X 29.3 -12.6 16.7 6.8* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 29.3 -12.6 16.7 6.8* | 

2170 V / 1.0 Z 29.3 -12.6 16.7 6.8* 583 
        

2480 H /1.0  X 30.0 -12.6 17.4 7.4* 583 
| H / 1.0 Y 30.0 -12.6 17.4 7.4* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 30.0 -12.6 17.4 7.4* | 
| V / 1.0 X 30.0 -12.6 17.4 7.4* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 30.0 -12.6 17.4 7.4* | 

2480 V / 1.0 Z 30.0 -12.6 17.4 7.4* 583 
        

2790 H /1.0  X 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* 500 
| H / 1.0 Y 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 
| V / 1.0 X 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* | 

2790 V / 1.0 Z 28.4 -12.6 15.8 6.2* 500 
        

3100 H /1.0  X 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* 583 
| H / 1.0 Y 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 
| H / 1.0 Z 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 
| V / 1.0 X 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 
| V / 1.0 Y 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* | 

3100 V / 1.0 Z 32.6 -12.6 20.0 10.0* 583 
 The frequency range was scanned from 30 MHz to 3.1 GHz. All emissions not recorded were more 
 Than 10 dB below the specified limit.  Emissions from the EUT do not exceed the specified limits. 
 *=Noise Floor Measurements ( Minimum system sensitivity) 
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